cost to each business segment on a ratable basis. The Company now allocates only the service cost and amortization of prior service cost components of its pension and
postretirement plans to its business segments. All other components of net periodic benefit cost are recorded to Other Activities. The components of net periodic benefit
cost that are no longer allocated to each business segment include interest cost, expected return on assets and net actuarial gains and losses as these components are
considered financing activities managed at the corporate level. The Company believes the revised expense allocation more appropriately matches the cost incurred for
active employees to the respective business segment. Business segment information for prior periods has been retrospectively adjusted (Note 18).

9

Page 9 of 260Document Contents

6/16/2014http://pakdoc/documents/showFile.aspx?KeyFile=22283150&KeyDoc=27080014

The retrospective effect of the change in accounting policy for pension and other postretirement benefits to the consolidated statement of operations is as follows:

10

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

(In $ millions, except per share data)

Cost of sales (1,285)   4   (1,281)

Gross profit 324   4   328

Selling, general and administrative expenses (121)   8   (113)

Research and development expenses (24)   1   (23)

Operating profit (loss) 163   13   176

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before tax 173   13   186

Income tax (provision) benefit (54)   (3)   (57)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations 119   10   129

Net earnings (loss) 117   10   127

Net earnings (loss) attributable to Celanese Corporation 117   10   127

Earnings (loss) per common share - basic

Continuing operations 0.75   0.06   0.81

Discontinued operations (0.01)   —   (0.01)

Net earnings (loss) - basic 0.74   0.06   0.80

Earnings (loss) per common share - diluted

Continuing operations 0.74   0.06   0.80

Discontinued operations (0.01)   —   (0.01)

Net earnings (loss) - diluted 0.73   0.06   0.79

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

(In $ millions, except per share data)

Cost of sales (3,992)   12   (3,980)

Gross profit 925   12   937

Selling, general and administrative expenses (379)   25   (354)

Research and development expenses (76)   3   (73)

Operating profit (loss) 425   40   465

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before tax 544   40   584

Income tax (provision) benefit (32)   (9)   (41)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations 512   31   543

Net earnings (loss) 510   31   541

Net earnings (loss) attributable to Celanese Corporation 510   31   541

Earnings (loss) per common share - basic

Continuing operations 3.24   0.19   3.43

Discontinued operations (0.01)   —   (0.01)

Net earnings (loss) - basic 3.23   0.19   3.42

Earnings (loss) per common share - diluted

Continuing operations 3.21   0.19   3.40

Discontinued operations (0.01)   —   (0.01)

Net earnings (loss) - diluted 3.20   0.19   3.39

Page 10 of 260Document Contents

6/16/2014http://pakdoc/documents/showFile.aspx?KeyFile=22283150&KeyDoc=27080014

The retrospective effect of the change in accounting policy for pension and other postretirement benefits to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) is
as follows:

The retrospective effect of the change in accounting policy for pension and other postretirement benefits to the consolidated balance sheet is as follows:

The cumulative effect of the change in accounting policy for pension and other postretirement benefits on Retained earnings as of December 31, 2011 was a decrease of
$760 million, with an equivalent increase to Accumulated other comprehensive income.

The retrospective effect of the change in accounting policy for pension and other postretirement benefits to operating activities in the consolidated statement of cash flows
is as follows:

11

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

  (In $ millions)

Net earnings (loss) 117   10   127

Pension and postretirement benefits 10   (10)   —

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 36   (10)   26

Total comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 153   —   153

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Celanese Corporation 153   —   153

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

  (In $ millions)

Net earnings (loss) 510   31   541

Pension and postretirement benefits 25   (31)   (6)

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 28   (31)   (3)

Total comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 538   —   538

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Celanese Corporation 538   —   538

  As of December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

  (In $ millions)

Retained earnings 2,986   (993)   1,993

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net (1,082)   993   (89)

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

[…]

Treasury obligations of the US government ("UST") and the London Interbank Offered Rate ("LIBOR"). The update also removes the restriction on using different
benchmark rates for similar hedges. This ASU is effective prospectively for qualifying new or redesignated hedging relationships entered into on or after July 17, 2013.
The Company does not expect the impact of adopting this ASU to be material to the Company's financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

In March 2013, the FASB issued ASU 2013-05, Parent's Accounting for the Cumulative Translation Adjustment upon Derecognition of Certain Subsidiaries or Groups of
Assets within a Foreign Entity or of an Investment in a Foreign Entity, an amendment to FASB ASC Topic 830, Foreign Currency Matters ("FASB ASC Topic 830").
The update clarifies that complete or substantially complete liquidation of a foreign entity is required to release the cumulative translation adjustment ("CTA") for

12

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

  (In $ millions)

Operating Profit (Loss)

Advanced Engineered Materials 43   1   44

Consumer Specialties 70   2   72

Industrial Specialties 23   2   25

Acetyl Intermediates 62   1   63

Other Activities (35)   7   (28)

Total 163   13   176

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

  (In $ millions)

Operating Profit (Loss)

Advanced Engineered Materials 85   6   91

Consumer Specialties 184   5   189

Industrial Specialties 76   4   80

Acetyl Intermediates 199   4   203

Other Activities (119)   21   (98)

Total 425   40   465

Page 12 of 260Document Contents

6/16/2014http://pakdoc/documents/showFile.aspx?KeyFile=22283150&KeyDoc=27080014

transactions occurring within a foreign entity. However, transactions impacting investments in a foreign entity may result in a full or partial release of CTA even though
complete or substantially complete liquidation of the foreign entity has not occurred. Furthermore, for transactions involving step acquisitions, the CTA associated with
the previous equity-method investment will be fully released when control is obtained and consolidation occurs. This ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after